increases in LCC. LCC is defined herein as agency cost for pavement rehabilitation (e.g.,
overlays, retexturing) over a 50-year analysis period, not including initial construction costs or
user costs.

Study results, being national in nature, must be reviewed with the understanding that truck travel
demand across the country is not evenly distributed.  Impacts on pavements will vary by region,
not only due to stress applied to pavement structures due to differences in geotechnical and
climatic conditions and situations, but due to the type of truck travel demand occurring in various
regions of the country.  Recently, the emergence of a strategic change in the US energy model
saw new and significant pressures put on transportation modes in very specific regions of the
country and on very specific travel corridors.  The travel demand and impacts assessed for each
of the scenarios in this Study must be reviewed in this light.

Table ES-2. Impacts of Study Scenario (Compared to Base Case) on Pavement
Performance and Costs

Scenario

Weighted Average
Change in Service

Intervals

Weighted Average
Change in Life Cycle

Costs

1 88,000-lb 5-Axle Single-Semitrailer
Combinations  - 0.3% +0.4% to +0.7%

2 91,000-lb 6-Axle Single-Semitrailer
Combinations +2.7% -2.4% to -4.2%

3 97,000-lb 6-Axle Single-Semitrailer
Combinations +2.7% -2.6% to -4.1%

4 5-Axle Double-Trailer Combinations
with 33-Foot Trailers -1.6% +1.8% to +2.7%

5 105,500-lb 7-Axle Triple-Trailer
Combinations 0.0% +0.1% to +0.2%

6 129,000-lb 9-Axle Triple-Trailer
Combinations  -0.1% +0.1% to +0.2%

Note: Individual pavement sections were weighted based on the number of lane-miles of pavement of each type,
thickness range, and highway type.

References

Chatti, K. “Effect of Michigan Multi-Axle Trucks on Pavement Distress.” Michigan DOT and
Michigan State University, Final Report, Executive Summary, Project RC-1504. February 2009.
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdot/MDOT_Research_Report_RC-
1504__ExecSum_272183_7.pdf

Chatti, K., Salama, H., and C. Mohtar. “Effect of Heavy Trucks with Large Axle Groups on
Asphalt Pavement Damage.” Presented at 8th International Symposium on Heavy Vehicle